
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 5.30 pm 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Special meeting 

Tuesday, 13 April 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work. 
 
To join this meeting, please click the following link: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/96494650753?pwd=Y20wc2NqWE9sS1ZpZ3VzUkxUc2oxQT0
9 
 
Meeting ID: 964 9465 0753 
Passcode: 918825 
One tap mobile 
08003582817,,96494650753#,,,,*918825# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,96494650753#,,,,*918825# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
 
Meeting ID: 964 9465 0753 
Passcode: 918825 
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr B G J Warren  
Cllr E J Berry  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Miss J Norton  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr R L Stanley  
Cllr L D Taylor  
Cllr J Wright 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96494650753?pwd=Y20wc2NqWE9sS1ZpZ3VzUkxUc2oxQT09
https://zoom.us/j/96494650753?pwd=Y20wc2NqWE9sS1ZpZ3VzUkxUc2oxQT09


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Remote Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 12) 
Member to note the Remote Meetings Protocol 
 

3   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

4   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 13 - 18) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group as a correct record. 
 

6   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

7   Mary Quicke MBE   
Members to receive an overview of farming and climate change from 
local farmer Mary Quicke MBE 
 

8   Motion 567 - (Councillors: J Wright and Miss E Wainwright, R 
Dolley and Mrs C P Daw - 18 December 2020)  (Pages 19 - 20) 
The following motion has been referred from Council (6 January 2021) 
to the Policy Development Group for consideration and report. 
 
This Council:  
 

 Welcomes and appreciates the work that has gone in to 
developing our climate action plan so far, especially in the context 
of the Covid pandemic, which stretched capacity and resources.  

 Welcomes the recruitment of a Climate and Sustainability Officer, 
to develop our work.  

 Requests that once in place, the new Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist focuses on further development to our climate action 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

plan, so that it shows the priority actions for the short, mid and 
longer term, covering the entire period to 2030 and beyond. Plans 
should outline the strategic actions we need to take to be on track 
to meet this target.   

 Requests that officers explore opportunities to develop the Net 
Zero Advisory Group, so that it has more authority and 
responsibility for our climate strategy, and so that the public can 
access it (e.g. via agendas published online, and being able to 
attend meetings).  

 Requests that budget be created and ring-fenced for developing 
our climate work - through a mixture of funding bids; income 
generation; prioritisation; partnerships; and 'spend to save' 
schemes.  

 
Members to consider a briefing paper from the Monitoring Officer with 
regard to the above motion. 
 

9   Cabinet Member for Environment - Climate Change Update  (Pages 
21 - 24) 
To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Environment – 
Climate Change update 
 

10   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 25 - 28) 
To receive a verbal Financial Monitoring update 
 

11   Bereavement Services Fees and Charges  (Pages 29 - 40) 
To receive the annual review of Bereavement Services Fees & Charges 
from the Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets 
 

12   Performance and Risk  (Pages 41 - 58) 
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-2021 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks 
 

13   Chairmans Annual Report  (Pages 59 - 62) 
To receive the draft Chairmans annual report 
 

14   Identification of Items for Future Meetings   
Members to note a Special Environment PDG to be held on 13 April 
2021: 
 

 Public Spaces Protection Order 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Monday, 1 March 2021 
 

 
Covid-19 and meetings 
 
The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix Hou
[...]
now the Meeting ID and the Meeting 
Password) – Both of these are available on the agenda for the meeting 
 
Call the toll free number either on the meeting agenda or on the Outlook 
appointment (this will start with 0800 --- ----) 
 
(Ensure your phone is on ‘speaker’ if you can) 
 
A message will sound saying “Welcome to Zoom, enter your meeting ID followed 
by the hash button” 
 

 Enter Meeting ID followed by # 

 
Wait for next message which will say “If you are a participant, please press hash 
to continue” 
 

 Press # 

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash” 
 

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by # 

 
Wait for the following two messages: 
 
“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute” 
 
Wait…… 
 
“You have now entered the meeting” 
 
Important notes for participating in meetings 
 
Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak) 
 
If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards. 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 23 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 12 January 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman) 

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, 
Miss J Norton, R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
L D Taylor and J Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C R Slade, Ms E J Wainwright, R M Deed and R Evans 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Darren Beer (Operations Manager for Street 
Scene), Andrew Busby (Corporate Manager for Property, 
Leisure and Climate Change), Ian Chilver (Group Manager 
for Financial Services), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager 
for People, Governance and Waste), Catherine Yandle 
(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), Vicky Lowman (Environment and Enforcement 
Manager), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.31)  

 
There were no apologies or substitute Members 
 

50 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.50)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.56)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate. 
 

52 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.22)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present 
 

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.37)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd November 2020 were agreed as a 
true record 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 24 

 
54 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.05.52)  

 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

55 BUDGET (0.05.58)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Budget report for 2021/2022 from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151). 
 
The Group Manager for Finance explained that it was a very volatile period and the 
Budget included figures which were outside of the Councils control and related to the 
unknown impact of the Covid 19 pandemic. He stated that some of the income gap 
would need to be met from reserves. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The losses in the Environment portfolio had been partially offset by over 
performance in the Garden Waste service and the additional payment from 
DCC due to less waste being sent to landfill 

 The core spending rise of 4.5% was an average across all councils but this 
included social care authorities and did not apply to MDDC 

 There was no presumption that after the
[...]
porate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change outlined the 
contents of the summary report  and highlighted the 12 chapters. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Some Members felt that there was a mis-perception of the Farming community 

 The costs were too high 

 How did people picture the countryside in 2030 

 How much each district would need to contribute financially to the Plan 
 
The officer explained that the MDDC Climate Change action plan was live and all 
opportunities would be taken to apply for grant funding and that the main function of 
the Climate Change co-ordinator was to apply for funding and work with neighbouring 
authorities to achieve the Council’s ambitions. 
 
The Group requested that the Cabinet give consideration to the following in it’s 
response to the draft Plan: 
 

 Anaerobic Digesters – for’s and against must be addressed 

 The size of the documents that the public were expected to read needed to be 
considered 

 Costs needed to be explained and the affordability of Mid Devon residents 
taken into consideration. The Plan needed further explanation of the cost 
benefits 

 There needed to be a bigger involvement with the farming community 

 Air travel should be included 
 

The Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change confirmed that the 
suggestions from the Group would be included within the Cabinet report. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

58 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (1.48.10)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21. 
 

Page 15



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 26 

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that the results were to the end 
of November. She explained that there had been reports in the press about the 3 
weekly waste trials and the solar panel installation at Carlu Close. 
 
In response to questions asked about the Electric Vehicle Charging units the 
Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change explained that a 
contract was currently out to tender with neighbouring authorities and that the 
responses would be compared to the current supplier before a decision was made. 
 
Consideration was given to Home Improvement Loans. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

59 STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE - EDUCATION/ENFORCEMENT (01.57.28)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Operations Manager for 
Street Scene outlining future options within the Street Scene Education and 
Enforcement Service. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that the Council had been in 
contact with two suppliers to provide private enforcement but that one supplier 
required MDDC to go into partnership with a partner authority to make it viable and 
the other could not offer a cost neutral service. He explained that a further update on 
any progress would be brought back to the PDG in six months time. 
 
With regard to the protection of District Officers, the Operations Manager for Street 
Scene explained that the use of body worn cameras would need to be fully justified 
as per the recently adopted Use of CCTV policy. He explained that the officers were 
currently fitted with alert devices which could show their exact GPS location if they 
ran into difficulties. 
 
Members questioned if the District Officers had raised any concerns about their 
safety and it was explained that staff had the opportunity to raise concerns at the 
Health and Safety Committee but that nothing had been highlighted. 
 
Notes:  
 

i.) *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
ii.) The Chairman advised that he had agreed with the Chairman of Scrutiny that 

the Public Space Protection Order would be brought before the Scrutiny 
Committee 

iii.) Cllr R L Stanley left the meeting at 7.28pm and took no part in further 
discussions 

 
60 RESOURCE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR DEVON AND 

TORBAY (2.12.35)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Operations Manager for Street Scene 
presenting the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and 
Torbay. 
 

Page 16



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 27 

The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that the strategy described 
how the Devon local authorities would manage Local Authority Household Waste. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The super aligned collection service was an initiative that the Council would 
aspire to 

 The benchmarking that was used to set the targets 

 Where the dry waste was sent to 

 The ongoing communications with East Devon District Council on how they 
had increased their recycling rates 

 Increase communications to residents about how to recycle items that the 
Council could not, like recycling plastic bags at supermarkets 

 
Therefore it was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

 The draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
be approved and proceed to public consultation 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: to ensure that the Council has a Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy which proceeds to public consultation 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

61 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (2.49.36)  
 
Members requested that the following be brought to a future meeting of the PDG: 
 

 An officer report be brought to the Group when Motion 567 was brought to the 
March 9th meeting to explain how the governance arrangements for the Net 
Zero Advisory Group could be adjusted so that they could hold public 
meetings and make decisions. 

 Local Farmer Mary Quick to be invited to speak to the PDG regarding farming 
and climate change 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Note on motion with regard to Net Zero Advisory Group 

This note puts down some thoughts on the following part of the motion: 

 Requests that officers explore opportunities to develop the Net Zero Advisory 
Group, so that it has more authority and responsibility for our climate strategy, 
and so that the public can access it (e.g. via agendas published online, and 
being able to attend meetings).  

 

The NZAG was set up as an advisory group to inform policy development and to advise 

officers, the Environment PDG and the Cabinet in taking forward the net zero agenda.  

It was not set up to be a decision-maker in its own right.  For that reason, whilst the 

Group can be responsible developing the Climate Strategy, for decision-making 

purposes responsibility lies first with the Cabinet and then (for new policy) with the 

Council on the recommendation of Cabinet.   

It is worth remembering that, whilst the Council makes provision in the budget, it is 

mostly the Cabinet which decides how to make use of that budget, unless specific 

delegations are given elsewhere e.g. to officers, Cabinet members and so on. Climate 

change – policy, strategy etc. – is a Cabinet function, which is why the Environment 

PDG reports into Cabinet.   

The Council’s advisory groups generally meet in private and are not facilitated by 

Member Services i.e. the groups do not have agendas on Modern.gov.   The NZAG 

was permitted to set its own terms of reference and decide how it would go about its 

business.  The report to the Environment PDG made it clear that this could include 

meeting with individuals, groups, stakeholders etc.   There is no reason therefore why 

the NZAG could not extend invitations to the meetings (specific or more general), but 

this would not secure the request to publish agendas online and public attendance.     

Councils up and down the country have differing arrangem
[...]
 Planning and Regeneration – (£34k) 

o Development management income reduced under performance due to Covid – 

(£36k) 

o Development management vacancy management savings - £2k 

 

 Legal & Democratic – Sale of electoral register – (£3k) 

 

 Interest payable – Reduced cost of borrowing as no new loans required in 2020/21 – (£4k) 

 

 Interest Receivable on Investments – (£16k) 

o Interest on 3RDL loan drawdowns – (£5k) 

o CCLA dividend exceeding expectations – (£11k) 

 

 Income Compensation Scheme – adjustment to reflect reduced income loss expectations - 

£50k 

 

2. HRA 

 

 Month 9 – Dec 20 Month 10 – Jan 21 Movement 
 £k £k £k 

Forecast (Surplus) / 
Deficit 

230 37 (193) 

 

Month 10 reporting shows a forecast reduction in the deficit by £193k to £37k. 

 

The reasons for this movement is as follows: 

 

 Rental income reduction due to void levels increasing during the pandemic amendment – 

£5k 

 Staff costs reduced savings (DLO & Development Team) - £35k 

 Increased non staff savings in planned maintenance – (£83k) 

 Reduced non staff savings in responsive and voids - £12k 

 Fuel usage savings reduction - £22k 

 DLO recharge (revenue and capital) under recovery improvement – (£100k) 

 DFG under recovery improvement – (£20k) 

 Tenancy services additional staff savings including sewage maintenance, communal roads 

and warden services – (£64k) 

Page 28



 
 

MTE–Bereavement Services Fees and Charges 
  
  
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT PDG                  
9 March 2021 
 
Bereavement Services Fees and Charges 
 
Cabinet Member:       Cllr Colin Slade Cabinet Member for the Environment 
 
Responsible Officer:  Andrew Busby Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and 
Climate Change       
 
Reason for Report: To review and approve Bereavement Services Fees & Charges 
for 2021-22. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): To recommend approval to Cabinet of the proposed 
charges for 2021-22 set out on Table A.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority 5 -Corpora
[...]
            
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT  
 
Cabinet Members Cllr Colin Slade  
Responsible Officer Catherine Yandle, Operations Manager for Performance, 

Governance and Health & Safety 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.  
 

The PDG is invited to review the targets suggested for 2021/22 against the 
Corporate Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to Cabinet. 
(Appendix 4) 
 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.  
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None identified  
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
Impact on Climate Change: This PDG has been tasked with considering the 
Council’s own policy response(s) to the Climate Change Declaration made at Full 
Council on 26 June 2019. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2020-21 financial year.  
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Environment at present. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



 2 

 
1.4 All
[...]
e areas has caused the odd frustrations. Despite this we have still done our bit 
and managed to enjoy some appropriate humour at time. The appearance of the 
occasional cat, dog or young child on screen during a meeting has all added to the 
rich tapestry and humanity of life.

We have been supported by a good team of officers who 
have had to change their own working practices by working 
from home in many cases and coping with home schooling 
and childcare. I have had emails from some at some very 
funny hours but they have kept the wheels in motion. Thank 
you all. A special thank you must be said to two officers in 
particular - Mrs Carole Oliphant as our Clerk for keeping us 
[especially me] in order and to the support Clare  
Robathan gives to us and again me in preparing this report. 

Resource and waste management strategy for Devon – (January)
The Group reviewed the Resource and Waste Management 
Strategy for Devon. The Group discussed: that the super aligned 
collection service is something the Council aspires to; where the 
dry waste is sent to; how East Devon District Council increased 
recycling rates; and how to increase communications to residents 
around recycling. The PDG then recommended that the Council 
approve the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy and 
proceed to public consultation. 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Remote Meetings Protocol
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Motion 567 - (Councillors: J Wright and Miss E Wainwright, R Dolley and Mrs C P Daw - 18 December 2020)
	9 Cabinet Member for Environment - Climate Change Update
	10 Financial Monitoring
	11 Bereavement Services Fees and Charges
	Bereavement - Equality Impact Assessment - Annex A 090321

	12 Performance and Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1A
	Climate Change Performance Report Appendix 1B
	Environment PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Environment PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3
	KPI targets for 21-22 Appendix 4

	13 Chairmans Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
held on 9 March 2021 at 5.30 pm
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillor(s)

Also Present
Officer(s):

62

B G J Warren (Chairman)
E J Berry,
W Burke,
Miss J Norton, R F Radford,
L D Taylor and J Wright

D R Coren,
R L Stanley,

Ms E J Wainwright, R M Deed, R J Dolley, R Evans and
C R Slade

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of
Business Improvement and Operations), Kathryn Tebbey
(Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Andrew Busby
(Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate
Change), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance),
Catherine Yandle (Operations Manager for Performance,
Governance and Health & Safety), Jason Ball (Climate and
Sustainability Specialist), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer)
and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.43)
There were no apologies or substitute Members.

63

REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.56)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol.
Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

64

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.21)
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

65

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.30)
A member of the public requested to ask a question with regard to Cabinet changes
but this was rejected by the Chairman under procedure rule 11.2 (e):


66

Questions must be relevant to an item on the Agenda for that meeting

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.08.11)
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2021 were agreed as a true record.

Environment Policy Development Group – 9 March 2021

28

67

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.09.33)
The Chairman had no announcements to make

68

MARY QUICKE MBE (0.09.48)
The Chairman introduced Mary Quicke MBE to the meeting.
Mary Quicke MBE explained working practices on her farm and how these fitted in
with Climate Change. She stated that farmers had sustainability built into their DNA
and her farming heritage went back 14 generations.
She explained that food used by animals was a by product of food production for
humans, that animal waste was spread on the land and that the land was kept viable
through crop rotation.
She explained that the Covid pandemic had shown that when the world worked
together it could overcome vast challenges and this sort of cooperation was going to
be required to tackle Climate Change. She stated it was time for everyone to start to
challenge the normal and to produce systems of food production which would not
bankrupt the planet.
She stated that people needed to understand the complex systems of sustainability
and become conscientious consumers who were knowledgeable on how their food
was produced and where it came from.
The Group then had a detailed discussion which included:






Government grants in the 90’s were only for arable crops which had in turn
lead to an over dependence on them
Farmers controlled 90% of the land area in the UK
Farming was aiming to become net zero by 2040
Farmers were using crop diversity and herbal lays to improve the soil
Alternative foods, like seaweed, were being trialled to reduce the methane
output from cows

Members then discussed the Farm Advisory Service which was coming out of the
Interim Devon Carbon Plan and that DEFRA were going to be involved.
The Chairman thanked Mary Quicke MBE for her attendance and for sharing her
knowledge.

69

MOTION 567 - (COUNCILLORS: J WRIGHT AND MISS E WAINWRIGHT, R
DOLLEY AND MRS C P DAW - 18 DECEMBER 2020) (1.03.12)
The Group had before it and discussed Motion 567 - (Councillors: J Wright and Miss
E Wainwright, R Dolley and Mrs C P Daw - 18 December 2020) which had been
referred to the Policy Development Group by Council:
This Council:

Environment Policy Development Group – 9 March 2021

29









Welcomes and appreciates the work that has gone in to developing our
climate action plan so far, especially in the context of the Covid pandemic,
which stretched capacity and resources.
Welcomes the recruitment of a Climate and Sustainability Officer, to develop
our work.
Requests that once in place, the new Climate and Sustainability Specialist
focuses on further development to our climate action plan, so that it shows the
priority actions for the short, mid and longer term, covering the entire period to
2030 and beyond. Plans should outline the strategic actions we need to take
to be on track to meet this target.
Requests that officers explore opportunities to develop the Net Zero Advisory
Group, so that it has more authority and responsibility for our climate strategy,
and so that the public can access it (e.g. via agendas published online, and
being able to attend meetings).
Requests that budget be created and ring-fenced for developing our climate
work - through a mixture of funding bids; income generation; prioritisation;
partnerships; and 'spend to save' schemes.

The Group had before it a *briefing paper from the Monitoring Officer which outlined
the options for the Net Zero Advisory Group (NZAG).
Cllr J Wright introduced the motion and stated that it represented work which had
already been done and what was still required. He stated that the Council needed
some form of funding to be able to host Climate Change events.
The Monitoring Officer explained that the NZAG was operating within the current
governance arrangements. There were opportunities to have regular reports on its
work brought to the PDG and it was a decision of the PDG how it wished to interact
with the NZAG.
The Group discussed the Motion and considered:






That MDDC had already put a significant amount of funding into carbon
reduction and that needed to be highlighted to the electorate
The details of funding to date could be included on the MDDC Climate Change
webpage which was due to be launched
The NZAG to widen its remit and include invited members of the public to it’s
meetings
The NZAG to provide regular updates to the PDG on the work it had done and
any identified policy development
That the wording of the Motion be amended to include a future budget be
created as the current budget had already been agreed

The Group therefore RECOMMENDED to Council that the Motion should be
supported with the following amendment:


Requests that future budgets be created and ring-fenced for developing our
climate work - through a mixture of funding bids; income generation;
prioritisation; partnerships; and 'spend to save' schemes.

(Proposed by the Chairman)
Environment Policy Development Group – 9 March 2021

30

Reason for the Decision – To support the Council’s Climate Change Declaration
Note: *Briefing paper previously circulated and attached to the minutes
70

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE
(01.33.59)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Cabinet Member for the
Environment and Climate Change outlining areas within his portfolio.
The Cabinet Member explained that the Climate Change portfolio had now been
brought under his remit but it had not been merged with the Environment portfolio
and was a separate portfolio in its own right.
He thanked the previous Cabinet Member for her work with the portfolio and
commended her for her work.
He explained that a costed plan was being worked on and would be presented to the
Scrutiny Committee on 15th March.
The Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change detailed the work
ongoing and the recent grant funding awarded. He explained that the Climate and
Sustainability Specialist had started on 1st March 2021.
In response to a question asked the officer confirmed that MDDC would not be liable
for any works carried out through the Solar Together scheme and that liability for
works completed would rest with the supplier.
Members requested that rapid car charging opportunities were relayed to the Town
and Parishes.
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

71

FINANCIAL MONITORING (1.47.07)
The Corporate Manager for Finance provided the Group with a financial monitoring
update.
He explained that the financial position had improved and although it was an
overspend of £46k it was a remarkable achievement due to the extraordinary year of
the pandemic.
He stated that the Council was awaiting £775k from the Governments Income
Compensation Scheme and that a further claim was being submitted.
The officer explained that he had issued an initial briefing to the Governments Budget
statement and confirmed that the furlough scheme had been extended, the £20
increase in Universal Credit was to continue and that there was an extension to the
Business Rates Relief scheme. He explained that restart grants were being
introduced for between £6 - £18k, dependant on the type of business.

Environment Policy Development Group – 9 March 2021

31

72

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES (1.57.08)
The Group had before it a *report of the Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and
Climate Change presenting the Bereavement Services Fees and Charges for 20212022.
The officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that the charges were
comparable to other local authorities in the area.
The Group therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:
The proposed charges for 2021-22 set out on Table A be approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Reason for the Decision – To ensure that the Council’s Bereavement Services
Fees and Charges do not place financial constraints on the Council
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

73

PERFORMANCE AND RISK (1.59.49)
The Group had before it, and NOTED a *report of the Operations Manager for
Performance, Governance and Health & Safety providing updated information on the
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21.
The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that there was a
recommendation to review the new targets for 2021-2022.
She explained that the waste performance had been affected by the Covid pandemic
as more people were at home and producing more waste and recycling.
In response to a question asked she advised that further details of the home
improvement loans would be provided to Members.
Consideration was given to:




The reasons why the recycling targets had not been increased
Members views that the Garden Waste Customers target should be increased
That the Hydromills project would not be completed in the next financial year
and therefore could not be a target

Therefore it was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:
The targets suggested for 2021/2022 against the Corporate Plan Performance
framework (appendix 4) be approved subject to:



Garden Waste Customers – target to be set at 11,200
Corporate Renewable Energy Projects – target to be set at 4

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Environment Policy Development Group – 9 March 2021

32

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
74

CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT (2.20.22)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Chairman’s Annual Report.
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

75

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (2.21.12)
Members requested that the Cabinet Member for the Environment give an update at
every meeting.

(The meeting ended at 7.54 pm)

Environment Policy Development Group – 9 March 2021

CHAIRMAN

33

